IN RE: PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL HERRING & * BEFORE THE
ZONING VARIANCE

SEC Franklin Square Drive and * ZONING COMMISSIONER
Rossvilie Blvd.
14th Election District * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

bth Councilmanic District
T.egal Owner: Bay Development Corp * Case No. 98-119-SPHA
Lessee: Franklin Square Hospital

Center, Petitioner
k X * * X * ® * * X *

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before the Zoning Commissioner as a Petition for
Special Hearing and Petition for Zoning Variance for the property located
immediately adjacent to the intersection of Rossville Boulevard and Frank-
lin BSquare Drive, near the Golden Ring community of Baltimore County.
The Petitions were filed by Bay Development Corporation, property owner,
and Franklin Sqgquare Hospital Center, Inc., Lessee. The Petition for
Special Hearing seeks approval for the replacement of an existing hospital
sign for the Franklin Square Hospital with an upgraded hosPiEal and corpo-
rate identificatlon sign. The Petition for Variance requests relief from
Section 450.1 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) to permit
an Enterprise 8ign in an O-R zone with an area per face of 46 ft. for a
double face sign, in lieu of the permitted 25 sq. ft. per face. Relief is
also requested to allow the proposed sign to be 9 ft. 8 inches in height
in lieu of the permitted 6 ft., and to be situated atop a decorative
planter, as shown on the site plan. The subject property and requested
relief are more particularly shown on the plat to accompany the Petitions
for Special Hearing and Variance marked as Petitioners' Exhibit No.l, and
the schematic sign drawing which was submitted with the Petitions.

Appearing at the public hearing held for this case were David L.
Mork, Jr., on behalf of Franklin Square Hospital Center, Inc., co-Petition-

er. BAlso present was Harry Connclly from Belsinger Sign Works, Inc., the
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designer of the sign. Also present was John Trueschler, an engineer from
Site Resources, Inc., the preparer of the site plan. The Petitioners
were represented by Newton A. Willlams, Esquire. There were no Protes-
tants or other interested persons present.

As noted above, the instant Petitions pertain to the property located
on the southeast corner of the intersection of Rossville Boulevard and
Franklin Square Drive. The property is approximately 4.86 net acres in
area, zoned OR-1. Presently, the site is unimproved, but for an existing
sign for the Franklin Square Hospital.

Testimony and evidence presented was that the Franklin Square Hospi-
tal €enter, Inc. wishes to upgrade and replace the existing sign. A new
sign 1is proposed, as more particularly shown on the schematic drawing
offered as Petitioners' Exhibit No. 1. The new sign will advertise the
location of the Franklin Square Hospital and also the fact that the said
hospital is part of thg Helix Health Network.

At the public hearing, the Petitioner offered substantial testimony
and evidence in support of the Petitions. Testimony was offered that
Rossville Boulevard at this location is a divided highway with a speed
limit of 40 miles per hour. Moreover, due te the topography of the area
and the existence of natural vegetation on site, the hospital campus
cannot easily be seen from the intersection. In order to provide an
appropriate means of identification and direction to wvisitors to the
hospital, the relief to permit the proposed sign is requested. The pro-
posed sign will be a double faced sign which will be internally illuminat-
ed. The letters will be stencil cut from an aluminum face. The sign will
not be obtrusive in character and the drawings submitted shown that same
will ke appropriate for the area and in keeping with the spirit and intent

of the BCZR.



Y5

%;i PR — ..;.‘!;/._;-.Sw,_ A //

o e T

Based upon the testimony and evidence offered, all of which was
uncontradicted, I am persuaded to grant the Petitions. In my judgment,
the Petitioner has offered sufficient testimony to support a finding that
the requirements of Section 307 of the BCZR have been satisfied. The
uniqueness of the property is found in its topography and wooded condi-
tion. Moreover, the proposed sign is appropriate and will not cause any
adverse impact to the locale or surrounding properties, pursuant to the
requirements in Section 502.1 of the BCZR. Moreover, due to the need to
advertise the hospital's location and for the safety of the motoring
pubiic in this area, I find that a denial of the relief requested would
cause a practical difficulty upon the Petitioner. For all of these rea-
sons, the requested relief shall be granted.

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and public
hearing on these Petitions held, and for the reasons given above, the
relief reguested should be granted.

IT 1S, THEREFORE, ORDERED, this ngztfday of November, 1997, that,
pursuant to the Petition for Special Hearing, approval for the replacement
of an existing hospital sign for the Franklin Square Hospital with an
upgraded hospital and group identification sign, be and is hereby GRANTED;
and,

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that a variance from Section 450.1 of the
Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCYR) to permit an Enterprise Sign in
an 0O-R zone with an area per face of 46 ft. for a double face sign, in
lieu of the permitted 25 sq. ft. per face; and to allow the proposed sign
to be 9 ft. 8 inches in height, in lieu of the permitted & ft., and to be
situated atop a decorative planter, be and 1is hereby GRANTED; subject,
however, to the following restriction:

1. The Petitioner is hereby made aware that

proceeding at this time is at its own risk until

such time as the 30 day appellate process From

this Order has expired. If, for whatever reason,
- 3-
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this Order is reversed, the Petitioner would be
required to return, and be responsible for
returning, said property to its original

condition.
//

L FEWRERCE E. SCHMIDT
Zoning Commissioner
for Baltimore County




® (B

Baltimore County igllteB4015 C:unty Courts Bldg.
i issi osley Avenue
ommissioner )
(Z)?ng (f:Pl mnisl 0 Towson, Maryland 21204
ice of Flanning 410-887-4386

Hovember 19, 1997

Hewton A. Williams, Esquire

Nolan, Plumhoff and Williams, Chtd
700 Nottingham Centre

502 Washington Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

RE: Petitions for Speclal Hearing and Variance
Case No. 98-119-SPHA
Legal Owner: Bay Development Corp.
Lessee: Franklin Square Hospital Center

Dear Mr. Williams:

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above captioned
case. 'The Petitions for Special Hearing and Variance have been granted
with restriction.

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please
be advised that any party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days of the
date of the Order to the County Board of Appeals. If you require addition-
al information concerning filing an appeal, please feel free to contact our
Appeals Clerk at 887-3391.

Very truly yours,

//
awre:ii/; Schmldt
LES : mmn Zoning Commissioner
att.
c: Mr. David L. Mork, Jr.

Franklin Square Hospital Center, Inc.

9000 Franklin Square Drive

Baltimore, Maryland 21237

Cl Mr. Harry Connolly
Belsinger Sign Works, Inc.
1300 Bayard Street
Baltimore, Maryland 21230

® Printed with Soybean Ink
Q«(Q on Hecycled Paper
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[
Petiti%n for Special Hearing

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at Rossville Blvd, and Franklin Square Drive
which is presently zoned OR-1

P ; /ﬁ
This Petition shall be filod with the Office of Zoning Administration & Davelopment Managsment. Qg / / / 5;// /7/

The undersigned, legal owner(s) of tha preperty sltuate in Baltimora County and which |s described it the desariplion and plat aitached hereto
and made a par hereof, patition for a Special Heating under Secfion 500.7 of the Zoning Regulations of Balimore County, to delarmine whathar

or not the Zoning Commissioner should approve the replacement of an existing hospital sign for Franklin Square
Hospital with an upgraded hospital and group identification sign.

Property is to be posted and advertised as prascribed by Zoning Regulations.
I, or we, agroa to pay Bxpanses of above Variance advertising, posting, atc., upon fiiing of this pelitian, and further agres to and are to be bound
by the zoning regulations and rastrictions of Baltimere County adopted pursuant to the Zoning Law for Baltimore County.

1, We do solemnly deciate and affiam, undar e penallies of perury, that IAVe are the wgal
cwnersla) of the prapanty which ' the subjee! of this Pattion,

Coniract Purchacer/Lessen: Legal Owner(s):

David L. Mork
{Type or Print Nama} (Type or Prinl Nama)

(i 2 770, =z —

Sl."""'a"'"e]i‘:lcemklin Square Hospital Center, IncSgnature

9000 Franklin Square Drive STEVE S. COHEN, VP
Address (Type or Print Name)

Baltimore MD 21237
City State Zip Code Slgnature
Attorney far Potltioner:

Address Phone No.

Newton A. Williams

Notan, Plumhoff & Williams Luthervile MD 21003
{Type or Print Nama} City State 2ip Code

. Nams, Addrass and phone number of rapresantative to be contecled.

- Newton A. Williams
% E Z % éé Nolan, Plumhoff & Williams, Chtd,

Signature Name

700 Nottingham Centre
700 Nottingham Centre 502 Washington Avenue
502 Washington Avenue 410-823-7800 Eﬁpﬂm 410-823-

ness ond NQ.

“Addrase Phone No.
Towson MD 21204 sty Offics Lise Only eEm—
Cly State Zip Code ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING

unavatiable for Hearing
the following dates
ALL OTHER

'g\ﬁ‘“‘“’s% REVIEWEDBY: . _JBF  pate_O[ig (97

By st #119

Next Two Months

JUL-25-1597 18:28 954 pP.B2



Petfon for Varian®

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County
for the property located at Rossville Boulevard & Franklin re Drive

:5')"449/ /

which is presently zoned _ OR-1

This Petition shall be filed with the Office of Zoning Administration & Development Management.
The undersigned, legal owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which Is described in the description and plat attached hereto and
made a part hereof, petition for a Variance from Section(s) 450 and 450.1 1. Enterprise Sign

2 e/ el

See Attached

of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to the Zoning Law of Baltimore County; for the following reasons: {indicate hardship or practical

difficulty)

See Attached

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by Zoning Regulations.
I, or we, agree lo pay expenses of above Variance advertising, posting, etc., upen filing of this petition, and further agree to and are to be bound by
the zoning regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the Zoning Law for Baltimore County.

Contract Purchaser/l.essee:

David L. Mank
(Type or Print Name)

(i o Dlosko-

Signature

Franklin Square Hospital Center, Inc.
8000 Franklin Square Drive

Address

Baltimore MD 21237
City State Zip Code
Attorney for Petitioner:

Newton A. Williams
Nolan, Plumhoff & Williams, Chtd.

{Type or Print Name)
. LR |
Slbnalure
700 Nottingham Centre
502 Washington Avenue  410-823-7800
Addréss Fhone No.

T%wson MD 21204
i ate Zip Code

@ . ST g,
%%’”Gnt S

|, We do solemnly declare and atfirm, under the penalties of perjury, that 'We are the legal
owners(s) of the praperty which is the subject of this Petition.

Legal Owner(s):

Bay Development Corporation
{Type or Print Name)

/=

Steve §. Cohen, Vice President

Signature

{Type or Print Name)

Signature

Suite 301, 2330 W. Joppa Road 410-847-6700
Address Phone No.
Luthervill MD 21093

City State Zip Code

Mame, Address and phone number of representative to be contacted.

Newton A, Wiiliams
Nolan, Piumhoff & Williams, Chtd.

Name

700 Nottingham Centre

502 Washington Avenue
Towson, MD 21204 410-823-7800

Address PFhone No.

_M_

ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING
unavailable for Hearing

the following dates Next Two Months
ALL OTHER
REVIEWED BY: JEBF DATE __ 4 [ g&[ a7 @ [ /

%ﬁﬁ\ JON T '—%,,\47‘,4 .




REQUESTED VARIANCES COR REPLACEMENT,
UPGRADED FRANKLIN SQUARE HOSPITAL SIGN

From Section 450.1, 1 as follows for an Enterprise Sign in an OR1 zone: 5) C? -~ / / 7h f/’/ﬁ

V. Area per face - 46 (6.75' x 6.75") square feeet per face, double faced, in lieu of the permitted
25 square feet per face.

VII. A height of 9'8" feet in licu of the permitted 6 feet, as proposed to be situated, atop a
decorative planter as shown.

¢ \OFFICE\WPWINWPDOCS\FORMS GENWARIANCEHELIX WPD
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REASONS IN SUPPORT OF REQUESTED |
SIGN VARIANCE, FOR IMPROVED, SMALLER, <y // )
UPGRADED FRANKLIN SQUARE HOSPITAL SIGN 5/75 / /9 -SSP

Franklin Square Hospital Center, Inc. and Bay Development Corporation, hereinafter
“Franklin Square”, state:

L. That Franklin Square is a major area hospital located on Franklin Square Drive in the
Rossville section of central, eastern Baltimore County.

2. That Franklin Square in order to inform and direct hospital traffic from Rossville
Boulevard, maintains an attractive, free standing, double faced sign at the northeast corner of
Rossville Boulevard and Franklin Square Drive. Itis 10 plus feet in height and contains 42 or more
square footage per face.

3. That Franklin Square has decided to upgrade this larger, taller sign in a number of
respects, namely;

The height will be lower;

The square footage will be less, but over the allowable 25 square feet;

The sign will continue to be internally illuminated;

The sign will be placed on an attractive brick stand and planter;

Placement on the planter/stand well back from the corner will still cause it to be
over 6 feet in height to the top, but lower than the present sign;

f. The new sign will identify Franklin Square as a part of the Helixhealth system.

N

4, That Franklin Square, like Baltimore County government, staff and county citizens,
are all learning together, the content, effects and will gain experience with the new Baltimore County
Sign Regulations, Bill 89-97, adopted by the Council on September 2nd and effective September 19,
1997.

5. That the proposed new sign, like the old sign, is located in an OR-1 zone at the
southeast corner of Franklin Square Drive and Rossville Boulevard. It is set well back from both
these roads in an attractive, landscaped area.

6. Rossville Boulevard is a four lane, major arterial running north and south in the area
between Mace Avenue and Stemmers Run Road in Essex to the south and Lillian Holt Drive at the
Beltway in Fullerton to the north. Rossville Boulevard at Franklin Square Drive has a speed limit
of 45 MPH. In order to properly inform motorists on Rossville Boulevard of the hospital presence,
the sign must be double faced; illuminated and higher than six feet in height, with an area per face
of at least 46 square feet (6.75 ft. x 6.75 ft). This problem of an adequately sized sign is accentuated
by the somewhat hilly nature of Rossville Boulevard in the vicinity of Franklin Square Drive.

C\OEFICE\WPWINIWPDOCSWORMS GENVWARIANCE\HELIX WPD
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7. The presence of Franklin Square set back from Rossville Boulevard is not the typical
OR-1 situation envisioned by the new Regulations, due to the difficulty in seeing the hospital the size
of the boulevard and the speed allowed. The purpose of this sign is to identify the hospital and direct
all types of traffic, including visitors, suppliers, emergency vehicles and others to this modern, low
level hospital center.

8. That all of these points collectively constitute the special circumstances and

conditions that exist in this case as required by Section 307.1 of the Regulations, and without the
requested variances, Franklin Square will sustain practical difficulty and unreasonable hardship.

C\OFFICE\WPWIN\WPDOCSWORMS GENVWARIANCE\HELIX WPD



GORDON T. LANGDON GeruoLp, Cross & Etzer, L. emERITUS
EDWARD F DEIACO-LOHR . )

BRUCE E. DoAK Registered Professional Land Surveyors PAUL G DOLLENBERG
’ FRED H DOLLENBERG

SUITE 100 CARL L GERHOLD

320 EAST TOWSONTOWN BOULEVARD PHILIP K. CROSS

TOWSON, MARYLAND 21286-5318 '
OF COUNSEL

410-823-4470 JOHN F ETZEL
FAX 410-823-4473

GE- )17 s

July 9, 1997

Zoning Description for part of P. 708

Beginning at a point on the southeastern right-of-way line of Rossville Boulevard (120
feet wide) being southwesterly 466.39 feet, more or less, along said right-of-way line from the
centerline of Franklin Square Drive and thence running from said point of beginning the seven
following courses and distances, viz: 1) North 09 degrees 55 minutes 00 seconds East 410.89
feet, 2) North 52 degrees 10 minutes 46 seconds East 75.00 feet, 3) South 80 degrees 05
minutes 00 seconds East 73.38 feet, 4) along a curve to the left with a radius of 705.00 feet, a
length of 262.09 feet, and subtended by a chord bearing and distance of North 89 degrees 16
minutes 00 seconds East 260.58 feet 5) North 78 degrees 37 minutes 00 seconds East 89.14
feet, 6) South 9 degrees 24 minutes 10 scconds East 371.03 feet, 7) South 81 degrees 20
minutes 40 seconds West 617.89 feet to the point of beginning.

Containing 211,934 square feet or 4.865 acres, more or less.

Note: This description is not for conveyance purposes and only fulfills the requirements of

Baltimore County Office of Zoning,.

#1119
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Request for Zoning: Vari Special Exception, or Special Hearing .
* *
Date to be Posted: Anytime before but no later than

Format for Sign Printing, Black Letters on White Background:

ZONING NOTICE

Case No.. D8-119-A.SF4A

DATE AND TIME:

REQUEST,_YARIANCE - To oudlyw o frem stoincbing  Sie

d WS

U.M-Lh an creo. o-ﬁ HO sa- Q— Dcr‘ @N-—- ahok, a;_LVLI%.bLﬂ_'p

0) 8 I [k’.'-\-? Uo H’NZ.- r‘g’_}ulrcd as St? 9‘ anck. G 'a
re._#c}ﬂu)e/{u. SPbCIALH'CAESMC’J The raDIO-cemen'f' o‘w{lqm

J
@f‘sz:lh ne  hespital 315 @r Franldy i sQugre 'r\c:s_p’h[ wvi b Qi

ra.deo{ hogyE{-q,l Gk len H -,uf,

Fron sy
PO ONEMENTS DUE TO WEATHER R O CONDITIONS ARE SO S NECESSARY.

TO CONFIRM HEARING CALL 387-3391.

DO NOT REMOVE THIS SIGN AND POST UNTIL DAY OF HEARING UNDER PENALTY OF LAW

HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE

:ﬁ“m *UPON RECEIPT OF THE NOTICE OF HEARING, THE PETITIONER OR HIS AGENT

FILLS IN THIS INFORMATION AND THEN FORWARDS THIS FORM TC THE SIGN
) POSTER.




- S ALY LIVl DiUbezs.
gammore ougty . 1 County Office Buildix;
epartmqg of Permits an . 111 West Chesapezice

Development Management Towson, Maryland 21-

-4 -

20NING HEARING ADVERTISING AND POSTING REQUIREMENTS & PROCEDURES

Baltimore County zoning regulations require that notice be given to tke
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property whick
is the subject of an upcoming Zoning hearing. For those petitions whizx
require a public hearing, this notice is accomplished by posting a sign
on the property (responsibility of which, lies with the
petitioner/applicant) and placement of a notice in at least one
newspaper of general circulation in the County.

This office will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising ars
satisfied. However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs
associated with this requirement.

Billing for legal advertising, due upon receipt, will come from and
should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

NON-PAYMENT OF ADVERTISING FEES WILL STAY ISSUANCE OF ZONING ORDIR.

ARNOLD JABLON, DIRECTOR

For newspaper advertising:

Item No.: //9.

Petitioner:

Location:

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL T0: -
s bl Jpuane YgoZX Ol — ttly, i T Hlprs
ADDRESS: 7 00 é&/&;'%@ > M, ; %2/257

7 7

PHONE NUMBER: YLD~ LBR—IAS 7

AJ:ggs
(Revised 09/24/96)



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND R
OFFICE OF BUDGET & FINANCE ‘ No. §G§§} 0 Q_z;} ;f:i’ .
MISCELLANEOUS RECEIPT 042727 |l LT Qo

Eakieis 3

1

(%]

r 5
“f;f‘.‘»{f'itff ¢ ; "i haEisi

122022 ocour_ 2004~ 00U wnlin R N B iR |
HOHEEETT | OMONE oty BRTCTOY i
Pradiot 8 ‘?2?@'_.?1: i )

aAsount 2 500 .0u op gk*_z_ 0L,

W Edd

RECEIVED Wl Finrs fombs zm?,’;ﬂ_ﬂ';;j
FROM: Bay Dey. Cocp d

Fankin S5 Hep. Tiem # 119

020 Mook ~O ,
FOR: chegrl o “Yaken ?’_)US JE,F bi\ H
- £
% Y
T E
AN
DISTRIBUTION \
WHITE - CASHIER PINK - AGENCY YELLOW - CUSTOMER CASHIER'S VALIDATION
3
& ot e -y J..‘ 2 - R .y ke - S Lot g Rl g R . K




- mncf.opmmue

The Zomng Commlssauner of
Baltimore, Ceunty, by autherity
'{ of the Zoning Act and Regula-
tions of Bathmere County wil
hald a public hearg:g in Tow-
son. Marvtand on the property
identified heren as follows:

Case: #98- -119-5PHA

SEG Frankiin Squaré Drve and
Rossville Baulevard .

| 14th Etaction District

~Bth Councittmanic .

Legal Owmer(s); -

Bay Deweiopment énrpora :

Contract Purchaser(s):
et Frankim Square  Hospitat

Spemai Heating: to approve
the veplacement of an.exsting
: stmalrsmn withan upgraded
. hOSNHl and, GF;D,!I{.‘I ldemlﬁca

tronsign Vanam:e o permitt |

adssqmrefeetperfaces:gn
in Yieu "of 'the permitied: 25
*square: feet, per.,face, -apdl 1o
permit 'd height of O feet, &
mchesmlleu of the permitted

Hﬂaﬂnn Tuesday, Ocober
{28, 1987 at 11:00 am.,
Boamm{:nlnixl!m; m
Bus]eynvenue

| Zl;AW&EmN&fiscmg ,
| Bl Coury

Weaseffaﬂ (41maarm
{2) ‘For information concern-
ing the Flle andior Hearing,
Please Call (410) 887-3331,

10/166 Oct, 9 C180285

CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

TOWSON, MD., y@‘/i‘/)f/z, 9 .19 ?7

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was

published in THE JEFFERSONIAN, a weekly newspaper published

suceessive

in Towson, Baltimore County, Md., once in each of

weeks, the first publication appearing on ﬁﬂf; q , 19 47

THE JEFFERSONIAN,

Py

LEGAL AD. - TOWSON
A




CERTIFICATWF POSTING .

- RE: Case No.: QS"I,Q'A
| Petitioner/Developer: FEANKLIN SQUAQEHJSF-/ET}L
j S NEWTON WILLIAMS, ESS .

Date of Hearing/Closing: i_f_ll /_Z- ﬂqv]

Baltimore County Department of
Permity and Development Management
County O - Building, Room 111

111 West: -apeake Avenue
Towson, ™ 204
Attention vendolyn Stephens

Ladies and Gentlemen:

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law S
were < ..ed conspicuously on the property located at N.&.C, RDS&Y”- LE BLD.

C- F2ANKLIN SQUARE DRIVE

to/12/a7

The sig, ere posted {
¢ Month, Day, Year)

Sincerely,

W ﬁ/@%j 12/19/4°7

(Signature of Sign Pokter andDate)

Patrick M. O'Keefe
{Printed Name)
523 Penny Lane
{Address)
. Hunt Volley. MO 21730
(City, State, Zip Code; cos-857s

14101 6665366 o PoQec (410) s
{Telephone Number)

T I T =R S - S

8- 1174
&ﬁﬁgﬁf géz’ a’ é - ggwﬁm NEKTOR woneitms.

R Ay



%O@Q? Baltimore .County Development Processing
[-3) *

. County Office Buildi
>k kX & Department of Permits and s DunEing

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204

NOTICE OF HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations of Baltimore
County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 98-119~5PHA

SEC Franklin Square Drive and Rossville Boulevard
14th Election District - 6th Councilmanic

Legal Owner(s): Bay Development Corporation

Contract Purchaser(s): Frankiin Square Hospital Center

Special Hearing to approve the replacement of an existing hospital sign with an upgraded hospital and
group identification sign.

Variance to permit a 46 square feet per face sign in lieu of the permitted 25 square feet per face; and
to permit a height of 9 feet, 8 inches in lieu of the permitted 6 feet.

HEARING: TUESDAY, OCTOBER 28, 1997 at 11:00 a.m., Room 407 Courts Building, 401 Bosley Avenue.

@Mgm

Arnold Jablon
Director

ces Bay Development Corporation
Franklin Square Hopital Center, Inc./David L. Monk
Newton A. Williams, Esq.

NOTES: (1) ¥OU MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE STGN POSTED ON THE PROPERTY BY OCTOBER 13, 1997.
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECTAL ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL 887-3353.

(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERTNG THE FILE ARD/OR HEARING, CONTACT THIS OFFICE AT 887-3391,

o Printed with Soybean Ink
% an Recycled Papar



TO: PUTUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
October 9, 1997 Issue - Jeffersonian

Please foward billing to:

Franklin Square Hospital, Inc.
David L. Mork

9000 Franklin Square Drive
Baltimore, MD 21237
410-682~7257

NOTICE OF HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations of Baltimore
County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 98-1159-SPHA

SEC Franklin Square Drive and Rossville Boulevard
14th Election Pistrict - 6th Councilmanic

Legal Owner(s): Bay Development Corporation

Contract Purchaser(s): Franklin Sguare Hospital Center

Special Hearing to approve the replacement of an existing hospital sign with an upgraded hospital and
group identification sign.

Variance to permit a 46 square feet per face sign in liew of the permitted 25 square feet per face; and
to permit a height of 9 feet, 8 inches in lieu of the permitted 6 feet.

HEARING: TDESDAY, OCTOBER 28, 1997 at 11:00 a.m., Room 407 Courts Building, 401 Bosley Avenue.

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HERRINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPRCIAL ACCOMMODATIONS FLEASE CALL 887-3353.
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, PLEASE CBLL 887-3391.



Baltimore. n Development Processing
County County Office Building

Department of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204

i 7

October 22, 1997

Newton A. Williams, Esquire
700 Nottingham Centre

502 Washington Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

RE: Item No.: 119
Case No.: 98-119~SPHA
Petitioner: Bay Development Corp.

Dear Mr. Williams:

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representa-
tives from Baltimore County approval agencies, has reviewed the plans
submitted with the above referenced petition, which was accepted for
processing by Permits and Development Management (PDM), Zoning Review, on
September 20, 1997.

Any comments submitted thus far from the members of ZAC that offer or
request information on your petition are attached. These comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the =zoning action requested,
but to assure that all parties (2oning commissioner, attorney, petitioner,
etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed
improvements that may have a bearing on this case. Only those comments
that are informative will be forwarded to you; those that are not
informative will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any gquestions regarding these
comments, please do not hesitate to contact +the commenting agency or
Roslyn Eubanks in the zoning office (410-887-3391).

b.Cf &A/;%g‘p

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Zoning Supervisor

WCR/re
Attachment(s)

¢ Prinied with Soybean ink
Qj on Recycled Paper
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David L, Winstead

Maryland Department of Transportation e il
State Highway Administration Administrator
Ms. Roslyn Eubanks RE: Baitimore County 10-%-91
Baltimore County Office of tem No. (14 =~ Jrg

Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 109
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear Ms. Eubanks:

This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to
approval as it does not access a State roadway and is not affected by any State
Highway Administration projects.

Please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545-5606 if you have any questions.

Thank you for the opportunity to review this item.

Very truly yours,

#, Ronald g?rns, Chief
Engineering Access Permits
Division

LG

My telephone number is

Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech
1-800-735-2258 Statewide Toll Free

Mailing Address: P.O. Box 717 + Baltimore, MD 21203-0717
Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street « Baltimore, Maryland 21202



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAN D

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AND RESOURCE MANAGEMENT

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: POM DATE: @7/712 Z

FROM: R. Bruce Seeley . @x’bgj(féj
Permits and Developm eview
DEPRM

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory 2%%Fittee

Meeting Date: é(, /9 ?’7

The Department of Environmental Protection & Resource Manag
comments for the following Zoning Advisory Committee Items:

Item #'s: /O? /} g

)

1] &

14

i

RBS:sp
BRUCE2/DEPRM/TXTSEP
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: October 8, 1997
Dept. of Permits & Development Management

FROM: Armnold F. ‘Pat’ Keller, I11, Director
Office of Planning

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Petitions

The Planning Office has no comments on the following petition (s):

L
Item Nos. 109, 110, 111; 113, 114, 116, 117, 118, and f19—>
{ e
If there should be any questions or if this office can provide additional information,
please contact Jeffrey Long in the Office of Planning at 410-887-3495.

repared by: ~ /A oy~ Al e A
Prep db;%ééj/ /{;7/;4,//

Division Chief: At p

AFK/IL

CAMSOFFICEAWINWORDAZACINOCOMA09.DOC

4



BALTIMORE COQUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director Date: October 15, 1997
Department of Permits & Development
Management

FROM: Robert W. Bowling, Chief
Bureau of Developer's Plans Review

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
for October 14, 1997

Item Nos. 108, 109, 111, 112, 113,
114, 115, 118, ang 119

The Bureau of Developer's Plans Review has reviewed the subject
zoning item, and we have no comments.

RWB:HJO:]jrb

cc: File

ZONE1014.NOC



Office of the Fire Marshal
Baltimore County 700 East Joppa Road
Fire Department .. Towson, Maryland 21286-5500
- (410)887-4880

Oc:bebyey 14, 1997

Arnold Jaklon, Director

Zoning Administration and Development Management
Baltimorse County Office Building

Towsor, MD 21204

MaTL 8TOR-1105

FE:  Property Owner: SEE BELOW

locaticn: DISTRIBUTION MEETING OF Qotober &, 1337

Ttem No.s Zoning Agendas
Gentlamsn:

Fursuant +to your rvequest, the referenced property has been
surveyed by this Bureaw and the comments below are applicable and
required to be corvected or incarporated into the final plans for
the properiy. '

2. The Fire Marshal’s Office has no comments at thizs time,
IM REFERENCE TO THE FOLLOWING ITEM NUMBEFRS:

,-;}:,n«‘
108, 109, 110, 111, 114, 116, 117, 118(//1-1';“9

FEVIEWEE: LT. ROBERT P, SAUERWALD
Fire Marshal Office, FHONE 8874881, M5-1102F

% Printed with Soybean ink
on Recycled Paper



RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING * BEFORE THE

PETITION FOR VARIANCE
SEC Franklin Square Dr and Rossville Blvd * ZONING COMMISSIONER
14th Election District, é6th Councilmanic

* OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
Legal Owner{s): Bay Development Corp.
Contract Purchaser(s): Franklin Sguare * CASE NO. 98-119-SPHA
Hospital Center

Petitioners *

% * * x *® * * * * * * * *

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Please enter the appearance of the People's Counsel in the above-
captioned matter. Notice should be sent of any hearing dates or other
proceedings in this matter and of the passage of any preliminary or

final Order.

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People's Counsel for Baltimore County

S; ’ .
CAROLE S. DEMILIO
Deputy People's Counsel
Room 47, Courthouse
400 Washington Avenue
Towson, MD 21204
(410) 887-2188

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

T HEREBY CERTIFY that on this ;ljgxfaéy of October, 1997, a copy
of the foregoing Entry of Appearance was mailed to Newton A. Williams,
Esg., Nolan, Plumhoff & Williams, 502 Washington Avenue, Suite 700,

Towson, MD 21204, attorney for Petiticners.

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
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IDENT’IFICATIQN SIGN MAY BE ERECTED WITHIN 100 FEET, AND NO ENTERPRISEK ’
SIGN MAY BE ERECTED WITHIN 25 FEET, OF A RESIDENTIAL ZONE.

C. THE MMWM HEIGHT OF A FREE-STANDING SIGN MAY NOT
EXCEED THE HEIGHT SPECIFIED IN SECTION 450.4.

D. THE MAXIMUM AREA FOR ANY FREE-STANDING SIGN
PERMITTED IN SECTION 450.4 MAY BE INCREASED RELATIVE TO THE SETBACK
FROM A RIGHT-OF-WAY OF THE NEAREST HIGHWAY ON WHICH A PREMISES HAS
FRONTAGE: 5% IF SETBACK IS AT LEAST 10 FEET; 10% IF SETBACK IS AT LEAST 20

FEET; AND 15% IF SETBACK IS 50 OR MORE FEET FROM THE RIGHT-OF-WAY.

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

5. "INTEGRAL SIGN" MEANS A SIGN COMPRISING PART OF THE FACE
OF A BUILDING BY BEING CARVED OR CAST, AS IN STONE, BRONZE OR
ALUMINUM, OR OTHERWISE MADE OR AFFIXED AS A PERMANENT COMPONENT
OF THE BUILDING TO DISPLAY SUCH INFORMATION AS BUILDING-NAME, DATE OF
ERECTION, COMMEMORATIVE CITATIONS OR THE LIKE. AN INTEGRAL SIGN IS
NOT SUBJECT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTION 450.8 PERTAINING'TO ABANDONED

OR NONCONFORMING SIGNS OR ABATEMENT.
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EXISTING LAND USES ACROSS ROSSVILLE BOULEVARD

HELIX SIGN VARIANCE OCTOBER 28, 1997 SITE RESOURCES, INC.

i ivasGlt g
CITHINEAN
ACAD N




SIGN SITE IS CONTIGUOUS WITH HOSPITAL CAMPUS

HELIX SIGN VARIANCE OCTOBER 28, 1997 SITE RESOURCES, INC.

GRADING & LANDSCAPING ARE OF SINGULAR DESIGN

THE SIGN SITE FEATURES MANY OF THE TREES AS THE HOSPITAL



EXISTING SIGN INADEQUATE SIZE FOR TRAFFIC CONDITIONS

HELIX SIGN VARIANCE OCTOBER 28, 1997 SITE RESOURCES, INC.

VIEW OF EXISTING SIGN FROM INTERSECTION

TRAFFIC ON ROSSVILLE BLVD TRAVELING @ 45 MPH OR MORE



VIEW OF HOSPITAL DRIVING EAST ON FRANKLIN SQUARE DRIVE
THE SITE FOR THE PROPOSED SIGN IS ON RIGHT

HELIX SIGN VARIANCE OCTOBER 28, 1997 SITE RESOURCES, INC,




OBSTRUCTED VIEW OF HOSPITAL FROM ROSSVILLE BOULEVARD

HELIX SIGN YARIANCE OCTOBER 28, 1997 SITE RESQURCES, INC.

VIEW @ PASSANGER CAR HEIGHT - TOPOGRAPHY BLOCKS HOSPITAL

VIEW @ VAN HEIGHT - TOP OF HOSPITAL BARELY VISIBLE




OBSTRUCTED VIEW OF HOSPITAL FROM ROSSVILLE BOULEVARD

HELIX SIGN VARIANCE OCTOBER 28, 1997 SITE RESCURCES, INC.

VIEW FROM ROSSVILLE BOULEVARD,
NORTH SIDE OF FRANKLIN SQUARE DRIVE
@ PASSANGER CAR HEIGHT - TOPOGRAPHY BLOCKS HOSPITAL
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Rossville Blvd Exit

€ EMERGENCY

Ambulatory Surgery Center

Inpatients/Qutpatients
Admitting/Testing

4 OB/TLC Entrance
Visitor Entrance
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SOUTH SIDE INTERSEcTioN @ RessVALE BLVD.
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15" 4-0r-

9"

B BT —r- INTERNALLY ILLUM FREE-STANDING SIGN
A — DECORATIVE ELEMENTS & EXTRUDED ALUM FRAME
) ¥ C;wm R ) FINISHED TO MATCH METALIC SILVER
ﬁ;‘@‘? S G o N DOUBLE FACE ALUM CABINET w/ ALUM FACE TO BE
T : FINISHED TO MATCH METALIC SILVER
- oo o — LETTERING TO BE ROUTED AWAY
| S BACKED UP AND PUSHED-THRU w/ ACRYLIC
‘FRANKLIN...CENTER' - ACRYLIC PUSH THRU w/BLUE TRANS, VINYL
" . ADDITIONAL L0GO & COPY
p 2 T0 BE WHITE ACRYLIC
ILLUM INTERNALLY w/ 800 MA/HO LAMPS
BRICK DECORATIVE BASE & PLANTERS-
L BORAL BRICKS, INC
3" PIPE STUBS MODTSM EAR
(1.58 S/M) DIRECT MORTAR: FLAMINGO (-272
WpED INTO FOOTING
L 148" |
‘ 69" e 15"+o-
_ 144" IRV i !
7'-%5"L‘ i N
; zfr i >
0 44" H.0. CW. LAMPS
; ;L
N N = N
3= PRECAST CONCRETE CAPPING (TYP) =2 .
= 73
[ Eual
> S — 2 .3:
Zr o o o __WW R = 4
L i _ S___M___,,_E, S -
_ s | 7-4" J i, 26"
2 e 1 8-1/2" +or- 1
- — | FABRICATED ALUM DIAMONDS 7
B J4TOTAL REQD T I |
| FIISHED T0 MATCH SIGH msmn A oA

MAIN IDENTITY SIGN

Title
DESIGN CONCEPT
0PTIONT =AR

Client
FRANKUN SQUARE

Location
FRANKLIN SQUARE

Drawing

Scale 1/2'=1'-0"  Copyight -
Drawn By VMYERS pate 9-30-96
Checked By Date

* This drawing is for contour anly aless dimensiored.*

Revisions

DrawnBy  Checked By Date

VAMYERS 10-16-9
1:2:97
2497
2:10-97
10-21-97

Drawing No. SheetNo.  Job No.

SIDE

(TN st vint 1004 b Rolcinoer Nion W 'ntke

%114 |20f3

SIGN WMORKS N C

1300 Bayard Street
Baitimore, MD 21230

410-837-2700, 1-800-423-8848

“FAX-410-837-6550
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NOTE:

Cren Plisiic
Hanget Bar

e Lozk Face In

MAIN IDENTITY SIGN

245"

Title
DESIGN CONCEPT

OPTIONT=AR

Client
FRANKLIN SQUARE

H. O Fluorescent L;mps

Note: Frame is nfpvccﬂy buit 1%
cver nominat lemp fepgihl

Location
FRANKLIN SQUARE

DETAIL @ TOP %BINET .
, Drawing
Scale 1/7°=1-0"" Copyright
Drawn By VMYERS Date 9-30-96

Checked By Date

LETTERS - WHITE ACRYLIC PUSH-THRU FACE
wi/ BLUE TRANS. VINYL FACE
SHADOW (SHOWN IN LIGHT GRAY)
ACHIEVED w/ PRECISION CUT VINYL

* This drawmg is Tar coninur anly umless dimensioned.™

FINISHED TO MATCH FACE OF CABINET R
ewsmns
& APPLIED TO FACE OF LETTER Doecly . Clocity Do
V.MYERS 10-16-96

1-2:97
2-4.97

2-10-97
10-21-97
Drawing No. SheetNo.  Job No.

%114 |30f3
L0GO - WHITE ACRYLIC FACE-

CUT OUT OF ALUM FACE SHOWN AS DOTTED LINE
SECOND COLOR (SHOWN IN LIGHT Gﬂm———r
ACHIEVED w/ PRECISION CUT VINYL
FINISHED TO MATCH FACE OF CABINET
& APPLIED TO FACE OF L0GO

DETAIL OF LETTERING & LOGO

TOR K S

1308 Bayard Strest

Baliimore, MD 21230

R

410-837-2700, 1-800-428-8848

FAX-410-837-6550

© Copyright 1996 by Belsinger Sign Works



MAIN [DENTITY SIGN

Title
DESIGN CONCEPT

OPTION ¥ =A

Client
FRANKLIN SQUARE

Location
FRANKLIN SQUARE

Drawing

Scale 1/2"=1-0" " Copyright
Drawn By VMYERS  Date 10-16-94
Checked By Date

* This drawing is for contour oaly ordess dimensioned *

Revisions
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o l | e TR - " This is to certify that there are no known zoning violations on any properties within Baltimore ’ ‘ IR 8
CER"F ICMIUN REGARDING ACCUUN1S CEE R o o : County owned or controtled by the undersigned property owner of the development known os Boy ' ' ' of } B NOR’[!{_:,__ /. ‘-’;;
developnent Co. ' e N ; v : ¢ « L7
dre no T;: unde;r;sigggg o:ne;orhe:re\bydge;lt ih:: nggdg;n:;t;‘ t;:t there * The undersigned acknowledges that should any zoning vno{ottons be duscovered during processing ' i g>
quent accounts B y geveiop y %0y of this development, the provisions of Title 22, Bill 18-90, may prevent the County from granting approvals - . : '
- Dovetopment Corporation, applicant/owner/developer. : at any stage of the process. » » ) &
: v | _ | | e
- ~ DWNER oo . _— o . , - ‘9& o
= “ " Bay Deve’rormem Corporotnon S o ) - OVNER e ' o ’ - SITE - - S
a Steven(}/%ohen, VP | Bay Development Corporation ' : N o S
‘ : Stephen S. Cohen, VP. _ // , , BRI
: . S22 . o s
1‘3
_ . v ;y _
ESSEX COMMUNITY > ‘ O
k v 4263/204 o B ; ‘ | ‘ S
i , - TAX 1D 1402060270 o o \

Use. .0l EaE ' : : S e ‘ : . ' ‘ : _ .

.......... \ s .
VICINITY MAP S 1m=1000" [}
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~ Aﬂ\l ST MPE

5532/938 :
TAX 1D 1517000023894
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« BAY DEVELOPMENT

 CORPORATION USE: RESIDENTIAL
5014/412 ' '
' TAX ID 141406054960
, _ , P DEEP
- ?rir 5'XI47’
B
a ,
- .
| I Ky 200 92 Ilq_S DHA
= . T
GENERAL NOTES
1. Dwner/Applicant: ITE
Bay Development Corporation
Suite 301, 2330 V'est Joppo Road incor p or a t e d
- Luthervitle, Timonium, MD 21093
/ Baltimore, MD 21228 . (omprebensive Land Mlanning &k Site Desige Semq
2. Deed Reference-5014/412; Tax Account Number: 14-06059960 e ‘ :
3 Acreoge: 486 Net, 345 Gross {738 Boggs Road * Forest Hill, Marpland 21050
. Current Zoning OR. . o
3. Election District 14; Councilmanic District 6. : (4 -0 - fus (410”7’-5%
' 6. There are no known previous Building Pernits. .
§ 7. There are no known prior Zoning Hearings, CRG, DRC, or waivers.
8. There are no known easement agreements Plan tO ACCOIl'lp al'ly
9. Proposed improvement: One double faced free standing internally itluminated sign placed
vithin o roised plonter bed Zoning Variance
- o / , Dimensions- Sign: 6’9” wide by 6’9’ high by 1’ deep, 163 SF .
| S, /o ’ o TAX MAP 82, P. 362 | | | Plonter: 148" wide by 1'l0° high by 5° deep | Baltimore County Maryland
A / / v _ R RM N v Combined Height: 9'8° _ : ~ — ‘ .
’ / / o : OnnE |NF’O°BIAT'O -' - 10. All trees shown on this plan are existing ' ' [
o ’ . | UNAVAILABLE | 1. There are no streoms, wetlands, or forest buffers on the site. R Slgn at Rossville Blvd
! o - , 4 _ ‘ B - 12 Hazardous materials & underground fuel tanks: To the best of our knowledge, there are no : ‘ _ :
‘ : ~ known hozardous materials or below ground fuel tanks locoted on the property. : and Franklln Square Drlve _
13, To the best of knowledge of the owner and site planner, there are no existing wells or septic » v o
/ _ _ , ‘ - , - i systems within 1007 of the site. i ' DATE: 8/20/199%7
: / ' _ , ' T : ' SR - C - ' : 14. Criticol areas § Endongered species: To the best of our knovledge. there aore no crn’tncol areos _ : - ' :
' o N : : ‘ B ) v , - . o ' ’ S , - . or endangered species habitat on the property. ' . ET
. ' = wean' ) ' . R , R : e : S R R . : : , - - 15, Archeological sites & historic structures: To the best of our knovtedge. there are no SCALE: AS SHOWNA‘ - e
. S'TE PLAN C 1 -'40 o _ G ol , ’ T , : : S I PR E N AT ' : . : archeological sites on the property. , , PROJECT NO 1‘997' S
o DRAWING NO: SD-1 |-
“ < SHEET 1 OF 1
—— — — wisishuusites _ i e ] S |
_ CQPYRIGHT SITE RESOURCES INC'.‘ 1997
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: / / ' 1. Dwner/Applicant: | AT ]TE E 0 CE
: Bay Development Corporation ;’ : ) ‘
§ Suite 301, 2330 West Joppa Road incor pora t e d '
£ Luthervile, Timonium, MD 21093 s . T f
R | Baltimore, MD 21228 Comprehensive Land Planning & Site Desym Services S
, 2 Deed Reference=5014/412; Tox Account Number: 14-06039960 ] : |
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E . Current Zoning: OR. - - |
v 5. Election District 14; Councilmanic District 6. ] (“0 B73-6364 » fax “10)879 6365 {
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